

Nos. 16-60477

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Fifth Circuit

RIMS BARBER; CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE
ELIZABETH DAY; ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY;
SUSAN GLISSON; DERRICK JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLETT;
RENICK TAYLOR; BRANDILYNE MANGUM-DEAR; SUSAN MANGUM;
JOSHUA GENERATION METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, State of Mississippi; JOHN DAVIS, Executive
Director of the Mississippi Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI (NORTHERN DIVISION)
NOS. 3:16-CV-00417-CWR-LRA AND 3:16-CV-00442- CWR-LRA
THE HONORABLE CARLTON REEVES

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY COMPANIES OPPOSED TO H.B. 1523 IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES & AFFIRMANCE OF THE INJUNCTION ENTERED BELOW

DORSEY R. CARSON, JR.
DAVID S. HUMPHREYS
JULIE C. SKIPPER
S. ANNA POWERS
CARSON LAW GROUP, PLLC
125 South Congress Street, Suite 1336
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: (601) 351-9831
dcarson@thecarsonlawgroup.com

CHARLES C. LIFLAND
JUSTINE M. DANIELS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071-2899
Telephone: (213) 430-6000
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407
clifland@omm.com
jdaniels@omm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Consolidated with Case No. 16-60478

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY; THE REVEREND DOCTOR
SUSAN HROSTOWSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

PHIL BRYANT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of the State of
Mississippi; JOHN DAVIS, in his Official Capacity as Executive Director of
the Mississippi Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. H.B. 1523 Legitimizes Discrimination Against LGBT Mississippians.	6
II. H.B. 1523’s Threatens To Deprive The <i>Amici</i> And Other Businesses Of The Benefits Of Diversity In The Workplace.	9
A. Diversity Is Essential To The <i>Amici</i> ’s Missions As Corporate Citizens And Provides Distinct Economic Advantages.....	10
B. H.B. 1523 Impairs The Ability Of The Mississippi <i>Amici</i> To Recruit, Retain, And Get The Most Out Of Their Employees.....	12
1. The Law Will Harm Recruitment And Retention Efforts.	13
2. The Law Will Decrease Employee Productivity And Morale.....	15
C. H.B. 1523’s Effects Extend Beyond Mississippi And Threaten The <i>Amici</i> ’s Ability To Conduct Business Outside Of The State.....	17
III. H.B. 1523 Damages Mississippi’s Commercial Environment.	18
A. Mississippi’s Tourism Industry Has Been Subject To State And Local Travel Bans.	19
B. Mississippi’s Burgeoning Film And Entertainment Industries Have Lost Lucrative Investments And Engagements.	21
IV. H.B. 1523 Is Based On Pretextual Concerns About Securing Religious Freedoms That Are Already Protected Under Mississippi Law.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:16-CV-417-CWA-LRA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86120 (S.D. Miss. June 30, 2016)	6, 7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	25
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2016 WL 3434399 (June 23, 2016)	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)	1
Statutes	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 32	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-61-1	2, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Rules

5th Cir. R. 2528

Legislative Materials

Protecting Freedom of Conscience from Government Discrimination
Act H.B. 1523 (2016)1, 5

Other Authorities

Badgett, M.V. Lee, *et al.*, *The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies*, Williams Inst. Univ. of Cal. L.A. Sch. of Law (2013), <http://tinyurl.com/kz6774e>11, 13

Blackless, *et al.*, Abstract, *How Sexually Dimorphic Are We? Review and Synthesis*, American Journal of Human Biology (Feb. 11, 2000), <http://tinyurl.com/j8nzaeb>3

Blazovich, Janell L., *et al.*, *Do Gay-Friendly Corporate Policies Enhance Firm Performance?* (Apr. 29, 2013), <http://tinyurl.com/zxxelak>11

Boushey, Heather & Glynn, Sarah Jane, *There Are Significant Business Costs to Replacing Employees*, Center for American Progress (Nov. 16, 2012), <http://tinyurl.com/hwkphae>14, 15

Carter, Ted, *Film Office Won't Address Movie Industry Reaction to Anti-Gay Law*, Mississippi Business Journal (April 6, 2016), <http://tinyurl.com/z4m2owy>21

Chang, David, *Philly Mayor Jim Kenney Bans City-Funded Travel To North Carolina, Mississippi In Aftermath Of Controversial LGBT Laws* NBC 10 News (April 20, 2016), <http://tinyurl.com/z2b9qt8>18

Cincinnati City Council Bans Travel To North Carolina, Mississippi Over Anti-LGBT Bills, FOX 19 (April 13, 2016), <http://tinyurl.com/zpgdbdt>18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Clark, Jeff, <i>Updated List: Companies, Local Businesses, Public Figures Oppose HB 1523</i> , Sun-Herald (April 6, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/h43134j	20
Cooper, Coop, “ <i>HB 1523</i> ” <i>has ruined a good thing (i.e. film) for Mississippi</i> , The Small Town Critic (April 11, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/gptyq6x	22
<i>The Cost of the Closet and the Rewards of Inclusion</i> , Human Rights Watch, http://tinyurl.com/gvcpryn	14, 16
Credit Suisse ESG Research, <i>LGBT: The Value of Diversity</i> , Credit Suisse (2016), http://tinyurl.com/h4fdnz3	11
Deloitte Point of View, <i>Only Skin Deep? Re-examining the Business Case for Diversity 7</i> (2011), http://tinyurl.com/hs3wef6	12
Deloitte, <i>Waiter, is that Inclusion in My Soup? 2</i> (2012), http://tinyurl.com/jnnszk4	12
<i>Diversity and Inclusion</i> , Proctor and Gamble, http://tinyurl.com/zlpz9cw	13
Domonoske, Camila, <i>States, Cities Limit Official Travel To Mississippi Over ‘Religious Freedom’ Law</i> , NPR (April 7, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/jfund8z	18
Dreher, Arielle, <i>HB 1523: Bad For The Business Sector</i> , Jackson Free Press (June, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/hcm4h6p	21
<i>Everything You Need to Know About the Wave of 100+ Anti-LGBT Bills Pending in States</i> , The Huffington Post (April 15, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/jv3xjsp	17
Gibson, Kate, <i>Big Mississippi Employers Oppose Anti-Gay Law</i> , CBS Money Watch (April 15, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/hea6p8d	20
<i>Global Diversity and Inclusion: Fostering Innovation Through a Diverse Workforce</i> , Forbes Insights (2011), http://tinyurl.com/3f9n2nq	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Glum, Julia, <i>The HB 2, Anti-LGBT Laws Effect: List Of Concerts, Events Canceled In North Carolina And Mississippi</i> , The International Business Times (April 20, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/zevbatc	23
Green, Jeff, <i>LGBT Purchasing Power Near \$1 Trillion Rivals Other Minorities</i> , Bloomberg (July 20, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/jzdaptl	19
Hampton, Paul, <i>Mississippi’s ‘Religious Freedom’ Law Under Fire From 75 CEOs</i> , The Sun-Herald (April 22, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/jqzn377	13, 15
Harris, Bracey, <i>After HB 1523, Some Wedding Vendors Offer Inclusion</i> , The Clarion-Ledger (April 15, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/zlryh8b	7
Harris, Bracey, <i>HB 1523 Sends Entertainment Biz Into Damage Control Mode</i> , The Clarion-Ledger (April 15, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/j2lhlwn	22
Hasenbush, et. al., <i>The LGBT Divide: A Data Portrait of LGBT People in the Midwestern, Mountain & Southern States</i> , Williams Inst. Univ. of Cal. L.A. Sch. of Law, (2015), http://tinyurl.com/nb2zje7	3
Hatzenbuehler, Mark L., et al., <i>Stigma as a Fundamental Cause of Population Health Inequalities</i> , 103 Am. J. of Pub. Health 813 (2013)	16
<i>HB 1523 Could Keep MSU, Ole Miss And USM From Hosting Baseball Regionals</i> , Mississippi Business Journal (May 4, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/jbbtztz	23
Helms, Christopher Scott, <i>Freedom from Discrimination Move</i> , GoFundMe (April 8, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/gp7opqc	7
<i>Innovation, Diversity and Market Growth</i> , Center for Talent Innovation, (2013), http://tinyurl.com/htpyqra	10
Krejcova, Michaela, <i>The Value of LGBT Equality in the Workplace</i> , GLAAD (Feb. 26, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/j4lr2r9	12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Lasseter, Cheryl, <i>Sharon Stone Refuses to Shoot Film in MS, Citing New Bill</i> , WLBT (April 13, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/znwxweg	22
Li, Feng & Nagar, Vicki, <i>Diversity and Performance</i> , 59 Mgmt. Sci. 529 (2013).....	11
Mallory, Christy & Sears, Brad, <i>Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in Mississippi</i> , Williams Inst. Univ. of Cal. L.A. Sch. of Law (2015), http://tinyurl.com/zwnxSDL	4
<i>Mayor Garcetti, City Council Enact Travel Ban To North Carolina, Mississippi</i> , CBS Los Angeles (April 15, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/j9jqxl9	18
<i>National Survey of Family Growth</i> , Centers for Disease Control, http://tinyurl.com/zwyj9j5	3
Nelson, Karen, <i>KKK Fliers Found in Driveways of Gautier, Ocean Springs homes</i> , Sun-Herald (June 19, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/j8kkltz	8
<i>New HRC Poll Finds Vast Majority of Voters Support Employment Anti-Discrimination Laws</i> , Human Rights Campaign (Dec. 13, 2011), http://tinyurl.com/goeyvsl	4, 17
O’Neill, Justin M., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Estimating the Economic Boost of Marriage for Same-Sex Couples in Mississippi</i> , Williams Inst. Univ. of Cal. L.A. Sch. of Law (2014), http://tinyurl.com/h8kru2v	19
Out & Equal, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Most Americans Say Employers Should Never Discriminate, Even on Religious Grounds</i> , Harris Poll (Oct. 30, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/z378d6g	14
Press Release, Caesars Entertainment, <i>Caesars Entertainment Issues Statement on Mississippi H.B. 1523</i> (April 6, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/h6fmec7	20
Press Release, FACT SHEET: <i>Taking Action to Support LGBT Workplace Equality is Good For Business</i> , The White House (July 21, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/zxzz7rt	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Press Release, Mississippi Kids Count, Twenty-Fifth Edition of KIDS COUNT Data Book Highlights Improvements In Health, Safety, Education And Decline in Teen Birth Rate Since 1990 (July 22, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/hg4nrd3	3
Prudente, Tim, <i>Baltimore Mayor Bans Government Travel To N.C., Mississippi Over Transgender Laws</i> , Baltimore Sun (May 20, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/jcmu389	18
<i>Resolution Stating Biloxi’s Commitment To Diversity And Hospitality</i> , Biloxi City Council, http://tinyurl.com/gtmys9u	20
Rhoden, Robert, <i>Mississippi Casinos Have \$4 Billion Economic Impact Annually</i> , Newspaper Reports (Dec. 12, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/gwphkbe	20
Ruis, Jason, <i>Long Beach Joins Long List Of Cities Banning Non-Essential Travel To North Carolina, Mississippi</i> , Long Beach Post (June 22, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/zwcfzy7	18
Sears, Brad & Mallory, Christy, <i>Economic Motives for Adopting LGBT-Related Workplace Policies</i> , Williams Inst. Univ. of Cal. L.A. Sch. of Law (2011), http://tinyurl.com/h8qma2z	10, 14
Simmons, Scott, <i>Some Rankin County Residents Angry After KKK Info Left in Driveways</i> , WAPT News (July 12, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/zovlrnn	8
<i>SJ Passes Travel Bans To NC, Mississippi Over Transgender Laws</i> , ABC 7 News (May 17, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/jv7pdx8	18
Statement, Mississippi Tourism Association, MTA Statement on HB 1523, http://tinyurl.com/hwn26pu ;	20
<i>The Status of Women in Mississippi 2015: Highlights</i> , Institute for Women’s Policy Research 4 (2015), http://tinyurl.com/jfme157	3
Stewart, Katherine, <i>Why Mississippi’s New Anti-LGBT Law Is the Most Dangerous One To Be Passed Yet</i> , The Nation (April 8, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/hgfvxuq	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Summers, Jr., Tim, <i>‘These Are Human Beings’: Jackson City Council Passes Resolution Against HB 1523</i> , Jackson Free Press (April 5, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/jlujnj4	20
<i>Travel and Tourism Economic Contribution Report 2015</i> , Visit Mississippi (2016), http://tinyurl.com/gpnl2hv	20
